written policies covering specific areas, such as interest rate risk, credit risk, and investing excess liquidity.
The Board of Trustees approves all these written policies.

Market risk is the inherent risk associated with the underlying counterparty or asset class. These inherent
risks will influence the levels of income and/or capital valuation achieved over time and therefore affect the
scheme income and reserve levels. The investment management process employed seeks to manage the
market risk with a view of optimising the risk/reward profile of the scheme, whilst being compliant with
Annexure B of the Medical Schemes Act.

44.
SUREMED HEALTH
REGISTRATION NUMBER 1464
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

27. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT - continued

Market Risk - continued

Counter party analysis

Asset Class

Ratings (Moody's
at December

2024)

% of portfolio

Cash Aaa.za 28.05
Aaa.za 24.50

Nedbank Limited Aaa.za 22.75
Aaa.za 14.20

Not available 10.50

Asset Class

Ratings (Moody's
at December

2023)

% of portfolio

Cash Aa1.za 22.79
Aa1.za 21.27
Aa1.za 19.75
Aa1.za 18.28

Not available 9.12
Aa1.za 8.79

Variable rate instruments

Carrying amount Carrying amount
2024 2023

R R

Financial assets 62 910 524 70 039 216

Cash flow sensitivity

31 December 2024 100bp increase 100bp decrease

Variable rate instruments  629 105 ( 629 105)
Cash flow sensitivity  629 105 ( 629 105)

31 December 2023

Variable rate instruments  700 392 ( 700 392)
Cash flow sensitivity  700 392 ( 700 392)

First National Bank Limited

A positive/(negative) change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased/(decreased) net results by amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables
remain constant.

Deficit

Holdings as at December 2023
Investec Bank Limited
Standard Bank Limited
Nedbank Limited
ABSA Bank Limited
GBS Mutual Bank

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued

Holdings as at December 2024
ABSA Bank Limited
Standard Bank Limited

First National Bank Limited
GBS Mutual Bank

45.
SUREMED HEALTH
REGISTRATION NUMBER 1464
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS